
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1057

ANSWERED ON 28.07.2023


PMFME SCHEME


1057. SHRI BIPLAB KUMAR DEB:


  Will the MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is taking several steps to formalise micro food processing enterprises in the country;

(b) the details of the activities undertaken, and funds utilized during last three years, in order to achieve the said objective; year-wise, State-wise; and

(c) the details of the number of enterprises who have been formalised under the Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme during last three years, year-wise, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is extending credit linked subsidy to the interested individual/entity for upgradation of existing or setting up of new micro-food processing facility, in accordance with the guidelines of Pradhan Mantri Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises

(PMFME) scheme.


(b): Establishment of Common Infrastructure projects by FPOs/SHGs/Cooperatives/Govt. Entities;

Seed Capital to SHG members; Marketing & Branding projects for ODOP; and Capacity Building through training institutions are also supported as per the PMFME scheme.

Rs.984.966 crores has been released to the State/UTs towards implementation of various activities under the scheme till 15th July 2023 as per details given at Annexure-I.


(c): 4,300 enterprises have been formalised under PMFME Scheme during the last three years till 15th July 2023 as per details given at Annexure-II.


*****


Annexure I

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1057 FOR ANSWER ON 28.07.2023 REGARDING ‘PMFME SCHEME’

State-wise and Year wise details of funds released by Ministry under PMFME Scheme

SN State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total
Fund

Returned
Net Release

1
Andaman &

Nicobar Island
1,81,67,000

1,92,23,

000
- -

3,73,90,0

00
- 3,73,90,000

2
Andhra

Pradesh
34,98,39,000

23,01,8

0,911

11,52,5

6,000

34,69,9

6,000

1,04,22,7

1,911
- 1,04,22,71,911

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
15,34,000

7,34,35,

820
- -

7,49,69,8

20
- 7,49,69,820

4 Assam 16,70,52,000
15,86,1

1,171

12,57,6

3,000


45,14,26,

171

8,69,42,17

1
36,44,84,000

5 Bihar 9,04,52,000
13,59,0

9,000
-

22,78,5

2,000

45,42,13,

000
10,06,000 45,32,07,000

6 Chandigarh 40,00,000
95,74,3

58

38,12,0

00
-

1,73,86,3

58
- 1,73,86,358

7 Chhattisgarh 7,03,53,000
8,85,38,

000
-

7,68,69,

000

23,57,60,

000
- 23,57,60,000

8

D & N Haveli

&

D n D

40,00,000
89,03,3

33
- -

1,29,03,3

33
- 1,29,03,333

9 Delhi 50,00,000
31,82,6

74

91,35,0

00


1,73,17,6

74
- 1,73,17,674

10 Goa 41,00,000
3,09,98,

534

1,25,44,

000

1,35,58,

000

6,12,00,5

34
- 6,12,00,534

11 Gujarat 16,55,43,000
8,46,87,

925
- -

25,02,30,

925
- 25,02,30,925

12 Haryana 3,22,94,000
3,14,21,

817
- -

6,37,15,8

17
- 6,37,15,817

13
Himachal

Pradesh
5,18,81,000

4,91,87,

000

3,28,30,

000

6,35,59,

000

19,74,57,

000
- 19,74,57,000

14
Jammu &

Kashmir
8,18,63,800

1,27,40,

000
-

2,68,00,

000

12,14,03,

800
- 12,14,03,800

15 Jharkhand 2,68,87,000
1,73,94,

000
-

4,42,81,0

00
- 4,42,81,000

16 Karnataka 32,46,75,514
18,96,3

6,000

8,87,54,

000


60,30,65,

514
- 60,30,65,514

17 Kerala 10,13,36,000
3,05,96,

000

2,58,19,

000

10,10,0

5,000

25,87,56,

000

2,09,35,00

0
23,78,21,000

18 Ladakh 45,00,000
93,30,0

00

1,54,88,

000
-

2,93,18,0

00
- 2,93,18,000

19 Lakshadweep 40,00,000
61,00,0

00
- -

1,01,00,0

00
- 1,01,00,000

20
Madhya

Pradesh
20,62,26,000

7,99,54,

000
- -

28,61,80,

000
- 28,61,80,000

21 Maharashtra 27,57,78,000
24,48,8

1,000

39,05,3

6,000

67,35,4

8,000

1,58,47,4

3,000
- 1,58,47,43,000

22 Manipur 3,14,01,000
3,27,07,

000
- -

6,41,08,0

00
- 6,41,08,000

23 Meghalaya 2,69,30,000
3,04,18,

000
- -

5,73,48,0

00
- 5,73,48,000

24 Mizoram 7,73,13,000
2,93,83,

000
- -

10,66,96,

000
24,53,000 10,42,43,000

25 Nagaland 6,64,36,000
5,90,34,

800
- -

12,54,70,

800
- 12,54,70,800


SN State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total
Fund

Returned
Net Release

26 Odisha 30,36,55,000
29,45,3

4,000
- -

59,81,89,

000

1,58,96,00

0
58,22,93,000

27 Puducherry 1,16,00,000
79,19,0

00

58,65,0

00
-

2,53,84,0

00
- 2,53,84,000

28 Punjab 5,76,24,000
6,73,44,

586
- -

12,49,68,

586
- 12,49,68,586

29 Rajasthan 14,51,03,000
12,45,7

7,000
-

16,98,3

6,000

43,95,16,

000
- 43,95,16,000

30 Sikkim 5,12,47,000
1,47,35,

000

1,62,00,

000


8,21,82,0

00

1,42,80,00

0
6,79,02,000

31 Tamil Nadu 12,94,70,000
2,49,07,

000

6,86,69,

000

25,36,6

5,000

47,67,11,

000
11,25,000 47,55,86,000

32 Telangana 33,15,99,000
16,79,6

5,000
-

15,40,2

3,000

65,35,87,

000
- 65,35,87,000

33 Tripura 3,10,54,000
10,23,3

4,500
- -

13,33,88,

500
- 13,33,88,500

34 Uttar Pradesh 36,28,85,000
23,36,4

2,765

1,18,82,

023

79,54,6

3,000

1,40,38,7

2,788

23,52,99,0

00
1,16,85,73,788

35 Uttarakhand 6,02,96,000
2,17,89,

985
- -

8,20,85,9

85
- 8,20,85,985

 Grand Total 3,67,60,94,314
2,72,57,

76,179

92,25,5

3,023

2,90,31,

74,000

10,22,75,

97,516

37,79,36,1

71
9,84,96,61,345


Annexure II

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1057 FOR ANSWER ON 28.07.2023 REGARDING ‘PMFME SCHEME’


Year-wise details of Units formalised under PMFME scheme

SN State/UT 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total

1 Andhra Pradesh  - 21 179 200

2 Assam 12 77 45 134

3 Bihar - 8 13 21

4 Chhattisgarh - 15 38 53

5 Delhi 1 30 19 50

6 Goa - 1 17 18

7 Gujarat - 1 1 2

8 Haryana 1 34 18 53

9 Himachal Pradesh - 4 - 4

10 Jammu And Kashmir - 2 - 2

11 Jharkhand -  - 3 3

12 Karnataka 5 140 111 256

13 Kerala - 28 93 121

14 Ladakh - 3  - 3

15 Madhya Pradesh 2 123 359 484

16 Maharashtra 10 460 434 904

17 Meghalaya - 7 3 10

18 Mizoram -  - 1 1

19 Nagaland - 1 4 5

20 Odisha 2 53 58 113

21 Puducherry - 1 15 16

22 Punjab - 110 88 198

23 Rajasthan 6 37 7 50

24 Sikkim  - 1  - 1

25 Tamil Nadu 2 474 743 1219

26 Telangana - 2 1 3

27 Tripura - 7 5 12

28 Uttar Pradesh 4 110 109 223

29 Uttarakhand 2 95 44 141

 Grand Total 47 1845 2408 4300

